

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STEEL INSTITUTE OF NEW YORK

Plaintiff

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Defendant

09-CV-6539 (CM)

(filed by ECF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5445

GARY K. STEARMAN
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
BACKGROUND	
A. <i>The Steel Institute Suit and Motion For Partial Summary Judgment</i>	2
B. <i>The Crane Regulations</i>	3
1. <i>OSHA’s Cranes and Derricks Standard</i>	3
2. <i>New York City’s Crane Ordinances</i>	4
C. <i>Occupational Safety and Health Act</i>	6
D. <i>The Supreme Court’s Interpretation of Section 18</i>	7
ARGUMENT	10
A. <i>Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt Local Building Codes</i>	11
1. <i>The Act’s Text Does Not Show a Clear Intent to Preempt Such Ordinances</i>	11
2. <i>State Plans Are Not Available to Municipalities</i>	13
3. <i>Legislative History and the Secretary’s Long-Standing Interpretation Support Non-Preemption of Municipal Building Codes</i>	15
B. <i>The NYC Crane Ordinances Are Laws of General Applicability</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors Florida East Coast Chapter v. Miami-Dade County</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 276669 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Davis v. States Drywall and Painting</i> , 645 N.E. 2d 1994 (Ill. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Environmental Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 855 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	18
<i>Industrial Truck Ass'n, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144, 111 S.Ct. 1171 (1991).....	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11, 18
<i>Ohio Mfrs Ass'n v. City of Akron</i> , 801 F.2d 824 (6th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Reich v. Simpson, Gumpertz & Heger, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Simpson, Gumpertz & Heger, Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1851 (No. 89-1300, 1992)	20
<i>Township of Greenwich v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 1275 (D.N.J. 1981).....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009).....	11

STATUTES

Occupational Safety and Health Act

§ 2, 29 U.S.C. § 651	1
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	6
§ 3(7), 29 U.S.C. § 652(7)	14
§ 3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	6
§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 655	6, 7
§ 6(a), 29 U.S.C. § 655(a)	6
§ 18, 29 U.S.C. § 667	7, <i>passim</i>
§ 18(a), 29 U.S.C. § 667(a)	7, 8, 16
§ 18(b), 29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	7, 8, 9, 12, 16
§ 18(c), 29 U.S.C. § 667(c)	9
§ 18(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(1)	14
§ 18(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(3)	14
§ 18(c)(6), 29 U.S.C. § 667(c)(6)	14
§ 18(c)-(h), 29 U.S.C. § 667(c)-(h)	7
§ 23(c), 29 U.S.C. § 672(c)	14

New York General Laws

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. § 501 (McKinney 2009)	22
---	----

REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations Title 29

§ 1910.12.(a)	23
§ 1910.1200(a)(2)	12

§ 1926.550.....	3
§ 1926.550(a)	3, 4
§ 1926.550(b)(5)	4
§ 1926.550(c)(2)	4, 19
§ 1926.550(c)(5)	4
§ 1926.550(g)(2)	19
§ 1926.550(g)(3)	19
New York City Regulations	
NYC Administrative Code § 19-126	6
NYC Administrative Code Title 28 (Building Code)	
§ 1607.12.....	5
Chapter 33.....	4
§ 3301.1.....	4
§ 3310.8.2.....	6
§ 3316.....	2, 5
§ 3316.2.....	5
§ 3316.7.1.....	5
§ 3316.8.....	5
§ 3319.....	2, 5
§ 3319.1.....	19
§ 3319.8.1.....	5, 20
§ 3319.8.2-6	5
§ 3319.8.7.....	5

§ 3319.8.9.....	5
§ 3319.8.10.....	5
Building Code Reference Standard 19-2, § 4.1.2	6
NYC Administrative Code Title 29 (NYC Fire Code)	
§ 1106.45.....	22
§ 2107.3.....	22
§ 2201.7-9	22
Chapt. 11	22
Chapt. 13.....	22
Chapt. 14.....	22
§ 1404.2.....	22
§ 1406.2.1.....	22
§ 1416.....	22
Chapt. 18.....	22
Chapt. 26.....	22
NYC Rules	
1 RCNY § 102-01	6
15 RCNY § 31-103	6
34 RCNY § 2-05(1)(i).....	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
116 Cong. Rec. 38,373 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 91st Cong., Legislative History of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, at 998 (1971)	16
ANSI B39.5-1968	4

International Fire Code

Chapt. 11 (2006 ed.)..... 22

Chapt. 13 (2006 ed.)..... 22

Chapt. 14 (2006 ed.)..... 22

 § 1404.2..... 22

 § 1406.2.1..... 22

 § 1416..... 22

Chapt. 18 (2006 ed.)..... 22

Chapt. 26 (2006 ed.)..... 22

OSHA Policy Statement Concerning State and Local Fire Marshall Activities
(March 10, 1972) 16

The Effect of Preemption on the State Agencies without 18(b) Plans, OSHA
Directive No. CSP 01-03-004 (March 13, 1981)..... 16

Federal Register

48 Fed. Reg. 53,283 (Nov. 25, 1983)..... 12

67 Fed. Reg. 67950 (Nov. 7, 2002)..... 17

67 Fed. Reg. 67954 (Nov. 7, 2002)..... 17

72 Fed. Reg. 7188 (Feb. 14, 2007) 17

73 Fed. Reg. 59714 (Oct. 9, 2008)..... 3

73 Fed. Reg. 59936-59939 (Oct. 9, 2008) 3

74 Fed. Reg. 64281 (Dec. 7, 2009)..... 3
